The Prichard Family Foundation
Minutes
February 23, 2018

The meeting of the Prichard Family Foundation was called to order in San Antonio, Texas. Board members present at the meeting were Lev Prichard IV, Craig Christina and Peggy Fagan.  Lev Prichard V and Evan Prichard attended in a junior board member capacity. Lev IV gave a brief history of the Foundation since it was Evan’s first meeting. 

Minutes from the March 2017 meeting were approved.  

Lev IV will get in touch with Jeff Meyer to make sure the most recent by-law change document has been properly filed with the state. Copies will be distributed to the board members.

The board reviewed the financial reports and discussed the change of asset allocation to 70/30. 

2018 is the last year that the Foundation will receive distributions from the Charitable Lead Trust. The members discussed the need to stay aware of the best way to raise the cash needed for the Foundation to distribute grants each year.

The members discussed sending the proposal requests letters in early January and meet in late February or very early March in order to have more time to prepare the proposals for review.

The accountant provided a sum for distributions for 2018. A total of $600,000 needs to be distributed this year. 

Lev IV recommended that 1/3 of the total funds distributed in 2018 go toward projects that help the areas of the Coastal Bend (and especially the Baptist churches in the area) recover and rebuild from Hurricane Harvey which hit the Texas coast in August of 2017. We also discussed which organization would be best prepared to receive and distribute these funds. Craig felt that giving to the Baptist General Convention of Texas for the Church Recovery Fund would be best and he agreed to act as a liaison for this project.

The board discussed all grant proposals for 2018 and voted to distribute funds as follows:

Baptist General Convention of Texas
Amount:  $158,000
Description:  Rebuild Baptist churches in the Coastal Bend area affected by Hurricane Harvey


First Baptist Church
Amount: $42,000
Description: Cover budget shortfall as a result of Hurricane Harvey ($30,000) and replace equipment and supplies damaged as a result of Hurricane Harvey ($12,000)

Baylor University
Amount: $60,000
Description: Lev H. Prichard III Endowed Traditional Black Music Restoration Fund  ($35,000) and the Black Gospel Preaching Project Fund ($25,000)

AOPA Foundation, Inc
Amount: $10,000
Description:  High School Flight Training Scholarship initiative  

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation
Amount: $10,000
Description: funds for research for a cure for Type I Diabetes

Frontiers of Flight Museum
Amount: $60,000
Description:  SPOC programming for up to underserved children

Highland Park United Methodist Church
Amount: $25,000
Description: City Square and TRAC program

St. James Episcopal School
Amount: $10,000
Description: tuition scholarships

Art Museum of South Texas
Amount: $7,500
Description: “Masterpieces of American Modernism from the Vilcek Collection” exhibition

Boys & Girls Club of Corpus Christi
Amount: $20,000
Description: funds for youth programs in Corpus Christi Greenwood and Robstown Unit

Camp Aranzazu
Amount: $13,000
Description: Ropes Challenge Course equipment and training 

Citizens for Educational Excellence
Amount: $5,000
Description:  Coastal Compass Education and Career Resource services to Coastal Bend schools

Coastal Bend Community Foundation
Amount: $30,000
Description: 2018 Coastal Bend Day of Giving 

Driscoll Children’s Hospital
Amount: $100,000
Description: $50,000 to complete 2-year pledge plus another $50,000 to help meet matching gift by Mabee Foundation

Foster Angels of South Texas
Amount: $30,000
[bookmark: _GoBack]Description: funds for resources for children and youth in foster care

Texas State Aquarium
Amount: $15,000
Description: SHARKS: On Assignment with Brian Skerry traveling exhibit

Women’s Shelter of South Texas
Amount: $20,000
Description: funds for the Supportive Services Program


The total funds distributed comes to $620,500.00. Should there be any need to distribute more funds to meet the IRS requirements, the board determined the money should go to the BGCT Church Recovery Fund.

Being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,


Margaret P. Fagan


